

NO. 101241-1  
(Court of Appeals No. 37747-4-III)

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BROCK MASLONKA and DIANE MASLONKA,  
a marital community,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1  
OF PEND OREILLE COUNTY,

Defendant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF THE  
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

ALBERT H. WANG, WSBA No. 45557  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
PO Box 40113  
Olympia, WA 98504-0113  
360-586-3457  
albert.wang@atg.wa.gov  
OID No. 91028

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED ..... 4

    A. The Decision Is Inconsistent with Case Law  
        Holding That a Subsequent Purchaser Lacks  
        Standing to Bring an Inverse Condemnation  
        Claim..... 5

    B. The Decision Is Inconsistent with Case Law  
        Against Parallel Inverse Condemnation and Tort  
        Claims ..... 10

    C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Raises  
        Questions of Substantial Public Interest  
        Requiring Resolution by This Court..... 14

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Port of Seattle</i> , 55 Wn.2d 400, 348 P.2d 664 (1960).....	11
<i>City of Seattle v. Fender</i> , 42 Wn.2d 213, 254 P.2d 470 (1953).....	7
<i>Crystal Lotus Enters., Ltd. v. City of Shoreline</i> , 167 Wn. App. 501, 274 P.3d 1054 (2012).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Dickgieser v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 530, 105 P.3d 26 (2005).....	5, 12
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401, King Cnty. v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Hoover v. Pierce County</i> , 79 Wn. App. 427, 903 P.2d 464 (1995).....	6, 8
<i>Kincaid v. City of Seattle</i> , 74 Wash. 617, 134 P. 504 (1913) .....	10
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 117, 272 P.3d 876 (2012).....	9
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	13
<i>Maslonka v. PUD No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cnty.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 514 P.3d 203(2022).....	2, 3, 4, 7
<i>Olson v. King County</i> , 71 Wn.2d 279, 428 P.2d 562 (1967).....	12, 13

<i>Pac. Highway Park, LLC v. WSDOT</i> , No. 44198-5-II, 2014 WL 2547695 (Wash. Ct. App. June 3, 2014).....	9, 11
<i>Pepper v. King Cnty.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 339, 810 P.2d 527 (1991).....	10
<i>Phillips v. King County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998).....	6
<i>State v. Sherrill</i> , 13 Wn. App. 250, 534 P.2d 598 (1975).....	7
<i>Wolfe v. WSDOT</i> , 173 Wn. App. 302, 293 P.3d 1244 (2013).....	11

**Statutes**

RCW 40.14.060 .....	15
RCW 47.01.011 .....	1
RCW 47.01.260 .....	1

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	5, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	4, 5, 10, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	5, 15

**Other Authorities**

29A C.J.S. <i>Eminent Domain</i> § 578 (2022).....	6
